

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 333 OF 2026

Harshwardhan @ Harshal Choudhari ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Ibrahim Sayyed i/b Mr. SMM Owais T. Jahagirdar & Mr. Vahid Shaikh, learned Advocate for the Applicant.

Mrs. Poonam P. Bhosale, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 12th MARCH 2026.

P.C. :

1. This Criminal Application was mentioned today at 11:00 a.m. on the grounds of urgency as stated in the *praecipe* dated 12.03.2026. The said *praecipe* is taken on record and marked as “X” for identification. At the request of Mr. Ibrahim Sayyed, learned Advocate for the Applicant, circulation was granted after lunch.
2. This matter was taken up after the “Fresh Admission Board”.
3. Heard Mr. Ibrahim Sayyed, learned Advocate for the Applicant. He states that subject matter of the present Criminal Application does not pertain to the assignment of this Court.
4. In view of the statement made by Mr. Ibrahim Sayyed, learned Advocate for the Applicant, remove the matter from board.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]